

Nos. 14-CV-101 / 14-CV-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN, PH.D,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, AND GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Ilya Shapiro (D.C. Bar #489100)

Counsel of Record

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Tel: (202) 842-0200

Fax: (202) 842-3490

ishapiro@cato.org

Bradley A. Benbrook*

Stephen M. Duvernay*

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC

400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610

Sacramento, CA 95814

Tel: (916) 447-4900

Fax: (916) 447-4904

brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

**Pro hac vice* application pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT
 DEBATE ON PUBLIC ISSUES BE SETTLED BY
 COUNTERSPEECH AND COMPETITION IN THE
 MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS 4

 II. COURTS MUST AFFORD SUFFICIENT BREATHING
 SPACE TO AVOID STIFLING ACADEMIC AND
 SCIENTIFIC PROGRESS..... 6

 III. COURTS ARE ILL-SUITED TO OFFICIATE
 SCIENTIFIC DEBATE TO DETERMINE “TRUTH”
 OR “FALSITY” 7

 IV. THE EVOLUTION OF SCIENTIFIC THOUGHT OVER
 TIME HIGHLIGHTS THE DANGER OF COURTS
 DETERMINING “TRUTH” IN PUBLIC DEBATE 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	6
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	9-10
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Dilworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996).....	5-6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	15
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	4-5
<i>Ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , 2007 WL 2330790 (D. Ariz. 2007)	10
<i>Faltas v. State Newspaper</i> , 928 F.Supp. 637 (D.S.C. 1996)	10
<i>Fikes v. Furst</i> , 81 P.3d 545 (N.M. 2003).....	9-10
<i>Freyd v. Whitfield</i> , 972 F.Supp. 940 (D. Md. 1997)	1011
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Lott v. Levitt</i> , 556 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>McMillan v. Togus Reg'l Office, Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 294 F.Supp.2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Oxycal Labs., Inc. v. Jeffers</i> , 909 F.Supp. 719 (S.D. Cal. 1995)	10

<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (Cal. 1854).....	15
<i>Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Sanderson v. Culligan Int’l Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (Ga. 1869).....	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	16
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7-8, 12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	5
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	12

Other Authorities

<i>Another Ice Age</i> , Time, June 24, 1974, at 86.....	11
Bryan Walsh, <i>Ending the War on Fat</i> , Time, June 12, 2014	14
Candice Millard, <i>Destiny of the Republic: A Tale of Madness, Medicine, and the Murder of a President</i> (Doubleday 2011)	14
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Federal Climate Change Programs: Funding History and Policy Issues 1</i> (March 2010)	4
David Stipp, <i>How Intermittent Fasting Might Help You Live a Longer and Healthier Life</i> , Scientific American, Dec. 18, 2012.....	13
George A. Mashour et al., <i>Psychosurgery: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 48 Brain Research Reviews 409 (2005)	14
James Hamblin, <i>Senators to Dr. Oz: Stop Promising Weight-Loss Miracles</i> , The Atlantic, June 18, 2014	13
Janet Raloff, <i>Reevaluating Eggs’ Cholesterol Risks</i> , Science News, May 2, 2006.....	13
Justina Coelho, <i>Ten Famous People on the Paleo Diet</i> , LA Weekly, Jan. 16, 2014.....	13

Madison Park, <i>Twinkie Diet Helps Nutrition Professor Lose 27 Pounds</i> , CNN, Nov. 8, 2010.....	14
Melinda Wenner Moyer, <i>Carbs against Cardio: More Evidence that Refined Carbohydrates, not Fats, Threaten the Heart</i> , Scientific American, Apr. 1, 2010.....	13
Nina Teicholz, Essay, <i>The Questionable Link Between Saturated Fat and Heart Disease</i> , Wall St. J., May 6, 2014.....	13
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Federal Climate Change Expenditures Report to Congress 3</i> (August 2013)	4
Peter Gwynne, <i>The Cooling World</i> , Newsweek, Apr. 28, 1975, at 64	11
Philip Shabecoff, <i>Global Warming Has Begun, Expert Tells Senate</i> , N.Y. Times, June 24, 1998, at A14	11
Richard S. Lindzen, <i>Global Warming: The Origin and Nature of the Alleged Scientific Consensus</i> , Regulation, Spring 1992	11-12
Richard McNider and John Christy, Op-Ed., <i>Why Kerry Is Flat Wrong on Climate Change</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 19, 2014	12
Rick Mayes and Allan V. Horwitz, <i>DSM-III and the Revolution in the Classification of Mental Illness</i> , 41 Journal of the History of Behavioral Sciences 249 (2005).....	15
Robert V. Remini, <i>The Life of Andrew Jackson: Vol. 2 The Course of American Freedom</i> (1981)	14
Steven F. Hayward, <i>Climate Cultists</i> , The Weekly Standard, June 16, 2014.....	12
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture Ctr. for Nutrition Policy and Promotion, <i>A Brief History of USDA Food Guides</i> (June 2011)	13-14
Victor Cohn, <i>U.S. Scientist Sees New Ice Age Coming</i> , Wash. Post, July 9, 1971, at A4.....	11
Walter Sullivan, <i>Scientists Ask Why World Climate Is Changing; Major Cooling May Be Ahead</i> , N.Y. Times, May 21, 1975, at 92	11
Yale Project on Climate Change Communication & George Mason Univ. Ctr. for Climate Change Communication, <i>What's In a Name? Global Warming Versus Climate Change</i> (May 2014)	13
